USER GUIDE
UnitedSiC_ U G0001 –  April  2022
Mike Zhu is an Application
Engineer at United Silicon
Carbide. Experience includes
design of power electronics,
EMI mitigation, power
device evaluation.

-5
0
k
H
z
5
0
-2
0
0
k
H
z
Units   V A A C/W mΩ mΩ mΩ Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω  Ω pF µJ µJ µJ µJ pF
650V Devices
UJ3C065080T3S TO220-3L 650 31 23 0.61 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 220
77
✓
✓
✓
UJ3C065080K3S TO247-3L 650 31 23 0.61 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 220
✓
✓
✓
UJ3C065080B3 D2PAK-3L 650 25 18.2 1 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 220
✓
✓
✓
UF3C065080T3S TO220-3L 650 31 23 0.61 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 220
✓
UF3C065080K3S TO247-3L 650 31 23 0.61 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 220
✓
UF3C065080B3 D2PAK-3L 650 25 18.2 1 80 110 140 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 220
✓
UF3C065080B7S D2PAK-7L 650 27 20 0.83 80 110 140 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 115
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C065080K4S TO247-4L 650 31 23 0.61 80 110 140 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 115
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C065040T3S TO220-3L 650 54 40 0.35 42 58 78 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 330
16.0  23.0
150
✓
UF3C065040K3S TO247-3L 650 54 40 0.35 42 58 70 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 330
✓
UF3C065040B3 D2PAK-3L 650 41 30 0.65 42 58 70 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 330
✓
UF3SC065040B7S D2PAK-7L 650 43 31.5 0.59 42 58 70 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 110
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C065040K4S TO247-4L 650 54 40 0.35 42 58 70 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 110
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UJ3C065030T3S TO220-3L 650 85 62 0.26 27 35 43 5 10 20 50 5 10 Optional 4.7 680
13.8  20.3
230
✓
✓
✓
UJ3C065030K3S TO247-3L 650 85 62 0.26 27 35 43 5 10 20 50 5 10 Optional 4.7 680
✓
✓
✓
UJ3C065030B3 D2PAK-3L 650 66 47 0.48 27 35 43 5 10 20 50 5 10 Optional 4.7 680
✓
✓
✓
UF3C065030T3S TO220-3L 650 85 62 0.26 27 35 43 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 680 15.8  22.5
  230
✓

0
-5
0
k
H
z
5
0
-2
0
0
k
H
z
Units   V A A C/W mΩ mΩ mΩ Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω  Ω pF µJ µJ µJ µJ pF
UF3C065030K3S TO247-3L 650 85 62 0.26 27 35 43 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 680
✓
UF3C065030B3 D2PAK-3L 650 66 47 0.48 27 35 43 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 680
✓
UF3SC065030B7S D2PAK-7L 650 62 44 0.54 27 35 43 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 220
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C065030K4S TO247-4L 650 85 62 0.26 27 35 43 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 220
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3SC065007K4S TO247-7L 650 180 130 0.15 6.7 9.3 11.8 3 4 5 7 3 5 Recommended 10 680     856 ✓
✓
✓ ✓
1200V Devices
UF3C120400K3S TO247-3L 1200 7.6 5.9 1.2 410 780 1070 5 10 20 30 10 20 No Need       17.5
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UJ3C120150K3S TO247-3L 1200 18.4 13.8 0.7 150 255 330 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 100
34
✓
✓
✓
UF3C120150K3S TO247-3L 1200 18.4 13.8 0.7 150 255 330 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 100
✓
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120150B7S D2PAK-7L 1200 18.4 13.8 0.7 150 255 330 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 47
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120150K4S TO247-4L 1200 18.4 13.8 0.7 150 255 330 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 47
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UJ3C120080K3S TO247-3L 1200 33 24 0.45 80 136 172 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 150 5.0 8.0
59
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120080K3S TO247-3L 1200 33 24 0.45 80 136 172 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 150
✓
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120080B7S D2PAK-7L 1200 28.8 21 0.61 80 136 172 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 68
✓ ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120080K4S TO247-4L 1200 33 24 0.45 80 136 172 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 68
✓ ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UJ3C120070K3S TO247-3L 1200 34.5 25.5 0.45 70 111 148 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 150     63 ✓ ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
UJ3C120040K3S TO247-3L 1200 65 47 0.27 35 56 73 5 10 20 30 5 10 Optional 4.7 330 14.7 21.6
112
✓
✓
✓
UF3C120040K3S TO247-3L 1200 65 47 0.27 35 56 73 5 10 20 30 10 20 Required 4.7 330 16.1 23.5
✓
✓
✓

0
-5
0
k
H
z
5
0
-2
0
0
k
H
z
Units   V A A C/W mΩ mΩ mΩ Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω Ω  Ω pF µJ µJ µJ µJ pF
UF3SC120040B7S D2PAK-7L 1200 47 34 0.54 35 56 73 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 110
6.9  11.4
  112
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3C120040K4S TO247-4L 1200 65 47 0.27 35 56 73 15 20 30 50 5 10 Recommended 10 110
✓ ✓
✓ ✓ ✓
UF3SC120016K3S TO247-3L 1200 107 77 0.22 16 26 34 5 8 10 15 5 10 Required 10 470
243
✓
✓
✓
UF3SC120016K4S TO247-4L 1200 107 77 0.22 16 26 34 6 8 10 15 5 10 Recommended 10 470
✓ ✓
✓
✓
UF3SC120009K4S TO247-4L 1200 180 130 0.15 8.6 13.8 18.2 3 4 5 7 3 5 Recommended 10 680     395 ✓
✓
✓
1700V Devices
UF3C170400K3S TO247-3L 1700 7.6 5.9 1.2 410 780 1070 5 10 20 30 10 20 No Need

3. Cascode Rg has big impact on turn on didt while limited effect on dvdt.
4. dvdt is affected by snubber.
Guidelines:
Snubber Rule UF3CxxxyyyK3S UF3CxxxyyyK4S
Cs (>80m RDS(on))
3xCoss(er)
2xCoss(er)
Cs (<30m R DS(on)) Coss(er)
Rs (Ω) See datasheet See datasheet
Note: Using snubber Cs can greatly reduce Eoff for soft switching (ZVS) applications.
BOM:
Cs (pF) Series Part Number Package Rated V
47
C0G
202R18N470JV4E 1206
2000V 68 C1206C680JGGAC7800 1206
100 202R18N101JV4E 1206
UnitedSiC SiC FET User Guide April 2022 10
Cs (pF) Series Part Number Package Rated V
150
C0G
C1206C151JGGAC7800 1206
2000V
220 C1206C221JGGAC7800 1206
330 C1210C331JGGACTU 1210
680 C1808C681JGGAC7800 1808
Notes:
1. "C0G" ceramic capacitors have most stable capacitance over temperature and voltage variation.
2. KEMET’s X8G HV Class I dielectric features a 150°C maximum operating temperature, offering the latest in high
temperature dielectric technology and reliability for extreme temperature applications and under the hood
applications. X8G exhibits no change in capacitance with respect to voltage and boasts a minimal change in capacitance
with reference to ambient temperature. It is a suitable replacement for higher capacitance and larger footprint devices
that fail to offer capacitance stability. Capacitance change is limited to ±30ppm/°C from -55°C to +150°C. KEMET X8R
is available with flexible termination technology which inhibits the transfer of board stress to the rigid ceramic body,
therefore mitigating flex cracks which can result in low IR or short circuit failures.
Rs (Ω) Power Rating (W) Part Number Package
4.7
0.5 CRCW08054R70FKEAHP 0805
0.75 CRCW12104R70JNEAHP 1210
1 CRCW20104R70JNEFHP 2010
1.5 CRCW25124R70JNEGHP 2512
10
0.5 CRCW080510R0JNEAHP 0805
0.75 CRCW120610R0JNEAHP 1206
1 CRCW201010R0JNEFHP 2010
1.5 CRCW251210R0JNEGHP 2512
Notes:
1. VISHAY “CRCW-HP e3” series provides excellent pulse load capability and AEC-Q200 qualified.
2. One of the main benefits of the CRCW-HP resistor is the power dissipation which is much higher than power
dissipated from standard chip resistor of the same size. For example, a standard 1206 size thick film resistor is rated